prices of the Shares for the five consecutive Market Days on which the Shares were traded on the SGX-
ST immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date), the maximum amount of funds required for the
purchase or acquisition of the 422,819,672 Shares is approximately S$3.6 million (or US$2.7 million
based on the current prevailing exchange rate of S$1.337 to US$1).

(iii)	 Illustrative Financial Effects

	 For illustrative purposes only and on the basis of the assumptions set out in sub-paragraphs (i) and
(ii) above, the financial effects of the purchases or acquisition of Shares by the Company pursuant to
the Share Purchase Mandate on the audited financial statements of the Company for the financial year
ended 31 March 2015 are as follows:

8

Scenario 1(A)

On-market purchases of up to maximum of 10% made entirely out of capital and cancelled.

Note:
Please refer to notes appearing after Scenario 2(B).

Group Company

Before Share
Buy-Back

After Share
Buy-Back

Before Share
Buy-Back

After Share
Buy-Back

(US$’000)
As at

31.3.2015
As at

31.3.2015
As at

31.3.2015
As at

31.3.2015

Shareholders’ Funds 6 (2,320) 6 (2,320)

Net Assets 6 (2,320) 6 (2,320)

Current Assets 634 634 634 634

Current Liabilities 628 2,954 628 2,954

Total Borrowings - - - -

Profit/(Loss) attributable to
Shareholders (294,810) (294,810) (300,591) (300,591)

No. of issued and paid up
shares 4,228,196,724 3,805,377,052 4,228,196,724 3,805,377,052

Weighted average number of
Shares 4,227,846,724 4,192,611,751 4,227,846,724 4,192,611,751

Financial Ratios

Net Assets per Share
(in US cents) 0.00 (0.06) 0.00 (0.06)

Gearing (times) - - - -

Loss per Share
(in US cents) (6.97) (7.03) (7.11) (7.17)

9

Scenario 1(B)

On-market purchases of up to maximum of 10% made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares

Note:
Please refer to notes appearing after Scenario 2(B).

Group Company

Before Share
Buy-Back

After Share
Buy-Back

Before Share
Buy-Back

After Share
Buy-Back

(US$’000)
As at

31.3.2015
As at

31.3.2015
As at

31.3.2015
As at

31.3.2015

Shareholders’ Funds 6 6 6 6

Shares held in Treasury - (2,326) - (2,326)

Net Assets 6 (2,320) 6 (2,320)

Current Assets 634 634 634 634

Current Liabilities 628 2,954 628 2,954

Total Borrowings - - - -

Profit/(Loss) attributable to
Shareholders (294,810) (294,810) (300,591) (300,591)

No. of issued and paid up
shares 4,228,196,724 3,805,377,052 4,228,196,724 3,805,377,052

Weighted average number of
Shares 4,227,846,724 4,192,611,751 4,227,846,724 4,192,611,751

Financial Ratios

Net Assets per Share
(in US cents) 0.00 (0.06) 0.00 (0.06)

Gearing (times) - - - -

Loss per Share
(in US cents) (6.97) (7.03) (7.11) (7.17)

10

Scenario 2(A)

Off-market purchases of up to maximum of 10% made entirely out of capital and cancelled.

Note:
Please refer to notes appearing after Scenario 2(B).

Group Company

Before Share
Buy-Back

After Share
Buy-Back

Before Share
Buy-Back

After Share
Buy-Back

(US$’000)
As at

31.3.2015
As at

31.3.2015
As at

31.3.2015
As at

31.3.2015

Shareholders’ Funds 6 (2,658) 6 (2,658)

Net Assets 6 (2,658) 6 (2,658)

Current Assets 634 634 634 634

Current Liabilities 628 3,292 628 3,292

Total Borrowings - - - -

Profit/(Loss) attributable to
Shareholders (294,810) (294,810) (300,591) (300,591)

No. of issued and paid up
shares 4,228,196,724 3,805,377,052 4,228,196,724 3,805,377,052

Weighted average number of
Shares 4,227,846,724 4,192,611,751 4,227,846,724 4,192,611,751

Financial Ratios

Net Assets per Share
(in US cents) 0.00 (0.07) 0.00 (0.07)

Gearing (times) - - - -

Loss per Share
(in US cents) (6.97) (7.03) (7.11) (7.17)

11

Scenario 2(B)

Off-market purchases of up to maximum of 10% made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares.

Notes to the above Tables:

(1)	 Share purchases pursuant to the Share Buy-Back Mandate are assumed to have taken place on 1 March 2015.

(2)	 “Shareholders’ Funds” mean the aggregate amount of issued share capital, other reserves and retained profits.

(3)	 “Net Assets” as disclosed above excludes minority interests.

(4)	 “Total Borrowings” mean the aggregate borrowings from banks and financial institutions.

(5)	 “Gearing” represents the ratio of Total Borrowings to Shareholders’ Funds.

(6)	 “Loss per Share” is calculated based on the loss attributable to Shareholders divided by the weighted average number of
issued and paid-up Shares.

(7)	 For the calculation of the financial ratios, treasury shares have been excluded.

(8)	 An exchange rate of S$1.337 to US$1 has been used.

Group Company

Before Share
Buy-Back

After Share
Buy-Back

Before Share
Buy-Back

After Share
Buy-Back

(US$’000)
As at

31.3.2015
As at

31.3.2015
As at

31.3.2015
As at

31.3.2015

Shareholders’ Funds 6 6 6 6

Shares held in treasury - (2,664) - (2,664)

Net Assets 6 (2,658) 6 (2,658)

Current Assets 634 634 634 634

Current Liabilities 628 3,292 628 3,292

Total Borrowings - - - -

Profit/(Loss) attributable to
Shareholders (294,810) (294,810) (300,591) (300,591)

No. of issued and paid up
shares 4,228,196,724 3,805,377,052 4,228,196,724 3,805,377,052

Weighted average number of
Shares 4,227,846,724 4,192,611,751 4,227,846,724 4,192,611,751

Financial Ratios

Net Assets per Share
(in US cents) 0.00 (0.07) 0.00 (0.07)

Gearing (times) - - - -

Loss per Share
(in US cents) (6.97) (7.03) (7.11) (7.17)

12

	 The financial effects set out above are for illustrative purposes only. The illustrations are based on
historical numbers for the financial year ended 31 March 2015 and are not necessarily representative
of future financial performance.

	 Although the Share Buy-Back Mandate would authorise the Company to purchase or acquire up to
10% of the issued Shares, the Company may not necessarily purchase or acquire part of or the entire